

Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting April 16th, 2024 7:00 PM Held at Maple Lake Township Hall

The regular meeting of the Maple Lake Township Board was called to order by Tom Hackenmueller at 7:00 PM.

Supervisor John Pederson, Supervisor Phillip Rasset, Clerk Esther Wenzel, and Treasurer Renae Neumann were present.

There was a motion made by Pederson, seconded by Rasset to have Tom Hackenmueller as Chair and Phillip Rasset as Vice-Chair. Motion carried 3-0.

The minutes from the March 19th, 2024 regular board minutes were read by Chairman Hackenmueller. A motion was made by Rasset, seconded by Pederson to accept the minutes as read. Motion carried 3-0.

Checks 4915-4938 and EFT 129-132 were presented to the Board for approval and payment. A motion was offered by Pederson, seconded by Rasset to approve, and pay the checks as presented. Motion carried 3-0.

There was an update from the maintenance department, there is a culvert that needs to be replaced on Gowan Ave, that is a shared road with Albion Township. There was a motion made by Pederson, seconded by Rasset to get a quote, and discuss the cost with Albion Township. Motin carried 3-0.

There was a motion made by Pederson, seconded by Rasset to raise the price the township charges for a swing away mailbox post to \$110.00 Motion carried 3-0.

County Commissioner Darek Vetsch came to update the township on construction going on in Wright County this Spring/Summer. He also discussed what will happen to the recycling facility.

Bonnie Kilian (210-015-000070) There was a motion made by Pederson, seconded by Rasset to approve of the request if the garage is 5 feet minimum from the side property line and 7 feet minimum from the road property line. Motion carried 3-0.

There are some property owners who live on 33rd Street who would like a 30-mph speed limit sign put up. The township will look into this matter and see if the speed limit can be changed.

There was a motion made by Rasset, seconded by Pederson to accept the Crofoot Grant Money from the DNR. Motion carried 3-0.

There was a motion made by Pederson seconded by Rasset to spend up to \$150 for a recognition plaque for Judith Neumann for all the hard work and dedication as Treasurer for Maple Lake township. Motion carried 3-0.

There was a motion made by Pederson, seconded by Rasset to for the township to pay for 1/3 (\$933.00) for new gravel for 37th Street that is a shared road with Chatam Township. Motion carried 3-0.

There was a motion made by Pederson and seconded by Rasset to adjourn the meeting at 8:58 PM. Motion carried 3-0.



Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting April 16th, 2024 7:00 PM Held at Maple Lake Township Hall

Attest,	
Esther Wenzel	
Clerk, Maple Lake Township	Board Chair, Maple Lake Township